OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT 1972: LOOKING AT CITIZENS’ RIGHTS

BY:
KHAZRIN HAFFIZ BIN KHALIL (2005479084)
MOHD ASRULNIZAM BIN HARUN (2005479125)
MUHAMMAD FAIRUZ BIN ABDUL KARIM (2005479157)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF LAW

OCTOBER 2007

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate

credit has been given where references has been made to the work of others.



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, because of His blessing, we were granted with good
health and able to successfully finish writing this research. We are indebted so much
to our supervisor, Adjuc Prof R Rajeswaran who had contributed ideas and spent his
valuable time in helping us to complete this task despite his busy schedule. Without

his help, guidance and advice, we will not be able to finish this research in time.

Our deepest thanks and appreciation to our parents, who had gave us supports all the
way from the beginning. Their constant support and encouragement inspired us and

boost our moral.

We must express our heartfelt thanks to the Bar Council Human Right Committee
Chairman, Mr Edmund Bon Tai Soon for kindly sharing his views with us. Our thanks
are also due to Prof Dr Shad Saleem Faruqi for having graciously supplied us with

useful materials.

We must say our appreciation to Puan Azeemunnisa, Librarian at the Parliament
Building Library for his patience and help. Our special thanks to our friends, who

suffered in silence during the three months that we took to complete this research.

This humble research could not have been prepared without the help of these peoples.
We also want to assert that this is a group work where every member had contributed

significant ideas and effort in completing it.

Lastly, we think it is important to mention that this research is a bare academic
discussion. In writing this research, we confined ourselves and directed our minds to

the ground of laws and facts.



iii

ABSTRACT

This research was conducted to determine the position of Malaysians' right to
information under the Federal Constitution. This research also seeks to look at the
constitutionality of Section 2B of the Official Secrets Act 1972 which allegedly erode
the citizens’ right to information. Finally, the issues of whether the Freedom of

Information Act should be introduced in Malaysia will be discussed.



iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment
Abstract

List of Cases

List of Statutes

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Research
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Literature Review
1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Significance of the Study
1.6 Limitations

1.7 Methodology

CHAPTER 2: PRIOR TO OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT 1972
2.1 The Laws
2.2 Post Official Secrets Act 1972
2.3 OSA 1972: A Draconian Law?

CHAPTER 3: AN OVERVIEW OF THE LAWS
3.1 Federal Constitution
3.1.1: Article 10
3.1.2: Article 149 and 150
3.2 Official Secrets Act 1972
3.3 Opinion of Jurists
3.3.1: Lon L. Fuller
3.3.2: John Rawl
3.3.3: A.V. Dicey
3.3.4: John Locke

ii
iii
vi

vii

11
12
12
12

14
16
17

24
27
29
31
31
32
33
33



CHAPTER 4: WHERE ARE WE AFTER 50 YEARS?

4.1 Freedom of Information Act

4.2 Position in Other Countries
4.2.1 United Kingdom
4.2.2 United States of America
4.2.3 Australia
4.2.4 India

4.3 Comparison with Position in Malaysia
4.3.1 The Right of the Public to Access Information
4.3.2 Review of Cases

CHAPTER 5: IS FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT THE ANSWER?
5.1 Concept of Open Government
5.2 Citizens’ Right to Know
5.3: Practicality and Suitability of the Act in Malaysia

CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
6.1: Recommendations

6.2: Conclusions

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES
Appendix I
Appendix II
Appendix III

35
35
35
37
38
39
40
40
42

44
44
45

46
46

49

51

52
53



