OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT 1972: LOOKING AT CITIZENS' RIGHTS

BY:

KHAZRIN HAFFIZ BIN KHALIL (2005479084) MOHD ASRULNIZAM BIN HARUN (2005479125) MUHAMMAD FAIRUZ BIN ABDUL KARIM (2005479157)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons.)



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF LAW

OCTOBER 2007

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where references has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah, because of His blessing, we were granted with good health and able to successfully finish writing this research. We are indebted so much to our supervisor, Adjuc Prof R Rajeswaran who had contributed ideas and spent his valuable time in helping us to complete this task despite his busy schedule. Without his help, guidance and advice, we will not be able to finish this research in time.

Our deepest thanks and appreciation to our parents, who had gave us supports all the way from the beginning. Their constant support and encouragement inspired us and boost our moral.

We must express our heartfelt thanks to the Bar Council Human Right Committee Chairman, Mr Edmund Bon Tai Soon for kindly sharing his views with us. Our thanks are also due to Prof Dr Shad Saleem Faruqi for having graciously supplied us with useful materials.

We must say our appreciation to Puan Azeemunnisa, Librarian at the Parliament Building Library for his patience and help. Our special thanks to our friends, who suffered in silence during the three months that we took to complete this research.

This humble research could not have been prepared without the help of these peoples. We also want to assert that this is a group work where every member had contributed significant ideas and effort in completing it.

Lastly, we think it is important to mention that this research is a bare academic discussion. In writing this research, we confined ourselves and directed our minds to the ground of laws and facts.

ABSTRACT

This research was conducted to determine the position of Malaysians' right to information under the Federal Constitution. This research also seeks to look at the constitutionality of Section 2B of the Official Secrets Act 1972 which allegedly erode the citizens' right to information. Finally, the issues of whether the Freedom of Information Act should be introduced in Malaysia will be discussed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment	ii
Abstract	iii
List of Cases	vi
List of Statutes	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the Research	1
1.2 Problem Statements	5
1.3 Literature Review	6
1.4 Objectives of the Study	11
1.5 Significance of the Study	12
1.6 Limitations	12
1.7 Methodology	12
CHAPTER 2: PRIOR TO OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT 1972	
2.1 The Laws	14
2.2 Post Official Secrets Act 1972	16
2.3 OSA 1972: A Draconian Law?	17
CHAPTER 3: AN OVERVIEW OF THE LAWS	
3.1 Federal Constitution	
3.1.1: Article 10	24
3.1.2: Article 149 and 150	27
3.2 Official Secrets Act 1972	29
3.3 Opinion of Jurists	31
3.3.1: Lon L. Fuller	31
3.3.2: John Rawl	32
3.3.3: A.V. Dicey	33
3.3.4: John Locke	33

CHAPTER 4: WHERE ARE WE AFTER 50 YEARS?	
4.1 Freedom of Information Act	35
4.2 Position in Other Countries	35
4.2.1 United Kingdom	35
4.2.2 United States of America	37
4.2.3 Australia	38
4.2.4 India	39
4.3 Comparison with Position in Malaysia	40
4.3.1 The Right of the Public to Access Information	40
4.3.2 Review of Cases	42
CHAPTER 5: IS FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT THE ANSW	ÆR?
5.1 Concept of Open Government	44
5.2 Citizens' Right to Know	44
5.3: Practicality and Suitability of the Act in Malaysia	45
CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS	
6.1: Recommendations	46
6.2: Conclusions	46
BIBLIOGRAPHY	49
APPENDICES	
Appendix I	51
Appendix II	52
Appendix III	53